floating rates of interest or if they carry fixed rates they have been hedged to floating
rates of interest, except for the following:

• Investments amounting to $29.6 million (June 30, 2014: $28.1 million), which earn
interest at an effective rate approximating 14.8% (June 30, 2014: 14.7%) per annum.

• Term and institutional borrowings amounting to $37.1 million (June 30, 2014: $54.8
million) on which interest is paid at an effective rate of 2.49% (June 30, 2014: 2.69%)
per annum.

INVESTCORP S.A. CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  48 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

21. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

iv)  Market price risk (continued)

iv) (b) Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table depicts the sensitivity of the Group's net income to a 200 basis points
possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity is
based on the floating rate financial assets and financial liabilities (including items hedged
back to floating rate) held at the balance sheet date.

$000s Sensitivity to

net income for

+200 basis

points

Sensitivity to

net income for

-200 basis

points

Currency

Euro   (3,268)   36

Pounds Sterling   (655)   168

Japanese Yen   602   (50)

US Dollar   (901)   1,488

Others   185   (204)

Total (4,037)   1,438

June 30, 2015

$000s Sensitivity to

net income for

+200 basis

points

Sensitivity to

net income for

-200 basis

points

Currency

Euro   (6,573)   238

Pounds Sterling   (932)   231

Japanese Yen   599   (69)

US Dollar   (9,819)   1,866

Others   401   (5)

Total (16,324)   2,261

June 30, 2014

Potentially significant variances in interest rate sensitivity may exist at dates other than
the year end.

INVESTCORP S.A. CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

  49 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

21. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

iv)  Market price risk (continued)

iv) (c) Equity price risk

The Group’s equity price risk arises primarily from its co-investments in corporate
investment, real estate investment and hedge funds.

Co-investments in corporate investment and real estate investment

The Group manages the equity price risk of its co-investments in corporate investment
and real estate investment on a portfolio basis as well as at the individual investment
level.

The table below summarizes the sensitivity of the Group’s co-investments in CI and RE
(see Note 22) to changes in multiples / capitalization rates / quoted bid prices.

June 30, 2015

$000s Factor Change

Balance sheet

exposure
For increase For decrease For increase For decrease

CI co-investments EBITDA Multiples +/- 0.5x 600,044   678,269   521,947   78,225   (78,097)

Revenue Multiples +/- 0.5x 288   416   160   128   (128)

Quoted bid price +/- 1% 17,960   18,140   17,780   180   (180)

RE co-investments Capitalization Rate -/+ 1% 119,523   151,681   94,604   32,158   (24,919)

June 30, 2014

$000s Factor Change

Balance sheet

exposure
For increase For decrease For increase For decrease

CI co-investments EBITDA Multiples +/- 0.5x 820,811   919,428   728,874   98,617   (91,937)

Revenue Multiples +/- 0.5x 5,192   5,562   4,348   370   (844)

Quoted bid price +/- 1% 5,107   5,158   5,056   51   (51)

RE co-investments Capitalization Rate -/+ 1% 103,228   126,742   85,110   23,454   (18,178)

Projected Balance sheet

Exposure Impact on Income

Projected Balance sheet

Exposure Impact on Income

In the opinion of the Group’s management there is no material sensitivity in the net
income of the Group to any reasonable possible changes in the fair value of strategic co-
investments.

Co-investments in hedge funds

The Group manages the market price risk in its hedge fund portfolio through its market
risk management framework that uses the VaR technique. VaR techniques produce
estimates of the potential negative change in the market value of a portfolio over a
specified time horizon at given confidence levels.